

No. 20-843

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LEAH PHILLIPS
Counsel of Record
Dublin Christian Academy
106 Page Road
Dublin, NH 03444
lphillips@dublinchristian.org

ELIJAH JOHNSON
Dublin Christian Academy
106 Page Road
Dublin, NH 03444
ejohnson@dublinchristian.org

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	(1)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	(4)
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Self-defense, including the keeping and bearing of arms for self-defense, is a fundamental right.....	4
A. History and tradition affirm the right to keep and bear arms for self-defense.....	4
B. <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> supports the fundamental right to keep and bear arms for self-defense.....	6
II. The fundamental right to keep and bear arms for the purpose of self-defense is protected by the Second Amendment.....	7
A. <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> considers at length the meaning and implications of the Second Amendment.....	7
1. The definitions of “keep,” “bear,” and “arms”.....	7
2. The significance of the phrase “right of the people”.....	9
B. The meaning of “militia”.....	10
C. <i>Heller</i> allows for a broader interpretation of the Second Amendment than just keeping and bearing arms within the home.....	12

III. As held in *McDonald v. Chicago*, the 14th
Amendment applies the Bill of Rights to the
states.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016) (per curiam).....	6, 8, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 14
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	12
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 13

Statutes

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f).....1

Other Authorities

Anti-Federalist No. 28 (1788).....5, 11

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765).....4

Matthew Hale, *Historia Placitorum Coronae* (Sollom Emlyn ed. 1736).....13

Alexander Hamilton, *Federalist No. 29* (1788).....11

William Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* (1716).....8

Charles Humphreys, *Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky* (1822).....8

Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Destutt de Tracy (January 26, 1811).....10

Samuel Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language* (1st ed. 1755; 6th ed. 1785).....7, 8

John Locke, *Two Treatises of Government* (1690).....4

James Madison, *Federalist No. 46* (1788).....5, 11

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2016).....8

New York's Ratification of Constitution with Proposed Amendments (1788).....5

St. George Tucker, *Blackstone's Commentaries* (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803).....4
